taken by the extraordinary general meeting of shareholders on this item 4 of this agenda: 

“Authorisation of the Board of Directors to issue Shares and limits.  

7.1. The authorised share capital, including the issued share capital set out in Article 6.1, is set 
at two hundred and eight thousand and forty-four point one two four euros (€208,044.124) 
represented by two hundred and eight million forty-four thousand one hundred and twenty-four 
(208,044,124) shares (the Authorised Capital). Within the Authorised Capital, the authorised 
unissued share capital allows for the issuance of (i) one hundred million four hundred and twenty 
thousand (100,420,000) shares to be issued in connection with the Business Combination to 
Benevolent Shareholders or in relation to the exercise of all granted and vested options or the 
settlement of all granted and vested restricted stock units, (ii) thirteen million six hundred and 
thirteen thousand three hundred and ninety-four (13,613,394) shares to be issued to the PIPE 
Investors, (iii) sixteen million six hundred thousand (16,600,000) shares in relation to the exercise 
of all the Warrants, (iv) up to nine million five hundred and thirty-four thousand seven hundred and 
ninety-six (9,534,796) shares relating to the exercise of all granted but unvested options or the 
settlement of all granted but unvested restricted stock units, (v) up to fifteen million one hundred 
and eighty-seven thousand nine hundred and sixty-seven (15,187,967) shares for the new Long-
Term Incentive Plan and (vi) up to fifteen million one hundred and eighty-seven thousand nine 
hundred and sixty-seven (15,187,967) shares for general corporate purposes, including M&A and 
fundraises. During a period of five (5) years from 11 April 2022 or the date of any subsequent 
resolutions to create, renew or increase the Authorised Capital pursuant to this Article, the Board

[...]

receive payment for the price of shares, bonds, subscription rights or other financial instruments, 
to have registered any increase of the issued share capital carried out as well as the corresponding 
amendments to the present Articles.”

(5) Decrease of the authorised share capital of the Company to two hundred and eight thousand and 
forty-four point one two four euros (€208,044.124) represented by two hundred and eight million 
forty-four thousand one hundred and twenty-four (208,044,124) shares and consequential 
amendment of Article 7.1 of the articles of association of the Company, conditional upon the 
approval of item 1 of the agenda and with effect as of the Closing. 

(6) Authorisation of the board of directors of the Company or its delegate(s), during a period ending

[...]

for each class of shares individually and only if a quorum of at least half of the share capital is present or represented 
for each class of shares individually. 

3.3. Share Capital of the Company 

As of the date hereof, the Company’s issued share capital is set at thirty-seven thousand five hundred euros 
(€37,500), represented by (i) thirty million (30,000,000) class A shares without nominal value (the “Public Shares”) 
and (ii) seven million five hundred thousand (7,500,000) convertible class B shares without nominal value (the 
“Sponsor Shares”). Each share entitles the holder thereof to one vote. 

3.4. Right to Participate in the EGM 

According to Article 5 of the Luxembourg Shareholder Rights Law and Article 13.11 of the Articles of